DocuSign Envelope ID: E1E956E2-8FD5-45C4-91C7-DA862BD879DC

FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE
AGREEMENT BETWEEN
THE CITY OF DORAL
AND
INSITE STREET MEDIA, INC.

This First Amendment to the Agreement between the CITY OF DORAL (“City”) and INSITE
STREET MEDIA, INC (“Contractor”) executed this_2’ _ day of September, 2023, is made a part of
the original Agreement between the parties dated October 30, 2020 (the “Agreement”), between
the City and Contractor attached hereto as Exhibit “A”. The City and Contractor hereby agree as
follows:

RECITALS

WHEREAS, on October 14, 2020, pursuant to Resolution No. 20-228, the City Council
waived competitive bidding, and approved the Agreement between the City and the Contractor
for a period of two (2) years, with the option to renew for an additional one (1) year term; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement became effective on October 30, 2020, and is scheduled to
expire on October 29, 2023, with no renewal terms remaining; and

WHEREAS, the City is satisfied with the Services provided by the Contractor, and is in
need of an additional six (6) month extension of the Agreement, therefore, the City and
Contractor now wish to amend the original agreement through this First Amendment to provide
for an additional six (6) month renewal term.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and the mutual covenants herein, the
parties agree as follows:

1. EFFECTIVE DATE. The effective date of this First Amendment shall be October 29, 2023.

2. AMENDING TERM. Section 2 “TERM,” is hereby deleted in its entirety, and substituted
with the following language:

The initial term of this Agreement shall be for a two (2) vear period, with
one (1) option to renew.

CITY shall have the sole option to renew this Agreement for the
aforementioned one (1) yvear renewal term. Thereafter, the parties may, by
mutual written agreement, opt to renew the Agreement for an additional 6
(six) month term.

Insite Street Media — First Amendment Page 1 of4



DocuSign Envelope ID: E1E956E2-8FD5-45C4-91C7-DA862BD879DC

City of Doral

3. EXTENSION OF TERM. The parties hereby agree to renew the Agreement for a six (6)
month term as of the Effective Date of this First Amendment, thereby ex rcising its last of any
renewal options.

4, OTHER PROVISIONS REMAIN IN EFFECT. Except as specifically moc ified herein, all terms
and conditions of the original Agreement between the parties shall remain i1 full force and effect.

5. CONFLICTING PROVISIONS. The terms, statements, requiremants, and provisions
contained in this First Amendment shall prevail and be given superior effect and priority over any
conflicting or inconsistent term, statement, requirement or provision ccntained in any other
document or attachment, including but not limited to Exhibit “A”.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this First Amendment in
duplicate on the day and year last written below.

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]

Page 20f4



DocuSign Envelope ID: E1E956E2-8FD5-45C4-91C7-DA862BD879DC

City of Doral
Attest: CITY OF DORAL
_ Loz oy, B
Connie Diaz, City Clerk Barbara Hernandez, City Manager
Date: 9/27/2023
Approved As To Form and Legal Sufficiency for the Use
And Reliance of the City of Doral Only:
 Vnlurie Vieunde
Valerie Vicente, Esq.
for Nabors Giblin & Nickerson P.A.
City Attorney
CONTRA
Its: / Pre5|dent & CEO

Date: _9/22/2023

Page 3 of 4



DocuSign Envelope ID: E1E956E2-8FD5-45C4-91C7-DA862BD879DC

City of Doral

EXHIBIT “A”

Page 4 of4



DocuSign Envelope ID: E1E956E2-8FD5-45C4-91C7-DA862BD879DC

Res. No. 23-159
Page 1 of 3

RESOLUTION No. 23-159
A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF DORAL, FLORIDA, APPROVING A FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE
AGREEMENT WITH INSITE STREET MEDIA TO PROVIDE FOR A SIX (6)
MONTH EXTENSION; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER EXECUTE
THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT AND EXERCISE THE
ONE-TIME OPTIONAL SIX-MONTH EXTENSION, FOR THE DESIGN,
CONSTRUCTION, INSTALLATION, AND MAINTENANCE OF THE CITY’S
BUS BENCHES; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE
WHEREAS, on September 22, 2009, the City of Doral (“City”) entered into a five
(5) year contract with Martin Outdoor Media for the design, construction, installation,

and maintenance of the City’s bus benches (“Services”); and

WHEREAS, on October 20, 2014, the City exercised a five (5) year renewal

option with Martin Outdoor Media, which term expired on October 31, 2019; and

WHEREAS, on September 11, 2019, the City Council approved an extension to
the contract with Martin Outdoor Media, which was now operating as InSite Street

Media, on a month-to-month basis for a term not to exceed one (1) year; and

WHEREAS, on October 14, 2020, pursuant to Resolution No. 20-228, the City
Council waived competitive bidding, and approved a new agreement with InSite Street
Media for an initial term of two (2) years, with a one (1) year option to renew, which is

set to expire October 29, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the Public Works Department respectfully recommends that the City
Council approve a First Amendment to the Agreement with InSite Street Media to
provide for a six (6) month extension, and authorize the City Manager to exercise said

renewal term.



DocuSign Envelope ID: E1E956E2-8FD5-45C4-91C7-DA862BD879DC

Res. No. 23-159
Page 2 of 3

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY
COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recitals. The above recitals are confimed, adopted, and

incorporated herein and made part hereof by this reference.

Section 2. Approval. The First Amendment to the Agreeinent between the City

of Doral and Insite Street Media Inc, attached hereto as Exhibit “A , is hereby approved.

Section 3. Authorization. The City Manager is authorized to execute the First
Amendment to the Agreement between the City of Doral and Insite Street Media Inc,
attached hereto as Exhibit “A”, and to exercise said renewal term under the same terms

and conditions of the current contract with InSite Street Media.

Section 4. Implementation. The City Manager and 1ae City Attorney are
hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the

purpose and the provisions of this Resolution.

Section 5. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take efect immediately upon

adoption.



DocuSign Envelope ID: E1E956E2-8FD5-45C4-91C7-DA862BD879DC

Res. No. 23-159
Page 3 of 3

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Vice Mayor Pineyro who moved its adoption.
The motion was seconded by Councilmember Puig-Corve and upon being put to a vote,

the vote was as follows:

Mayor Christi Fraga Yes
Vice Mayor Rafael Pineyro Yes
Councilwoman Digna Cabral Yes
Councilwoman Maureen Porras Yes
Councilman Oscar Puig-Corve Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 13 day of September, 2023.

QL)

CHRISTI FRAGA, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ,
CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY
FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

VALERIE VICENTE, ESQ. for
NABORS, GIBLIN & NICKERSON, P.A.
CITY ATTORNEY



